

No. 08-1553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA, LTD. AND
“K” LINE AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN P. MEADE
2000 M St., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(410) 673-1010

ALAN NAKAZAWA
COGSWELL NAKAZAWA
& CHANG, LLP
444 W. Ocean Blvd.
Suite 1250
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 951-8668

December 23, 2009

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

Counsel for Petitioners
Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. and “K” Line America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. Shipping (FMC and COGSA).....	3
2. Railroads (STB and Carmack).....	6
B. Factual Background.....	8
1. General Containerized Shipping Prac- tices.....	8
2. Service Contracts.....	9
3. Rail Contracts.....	11
4. The Shipments In This Case.....	12
C. The Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. CARMACK IS INAPPLICABLE TO ANY THROUGH TRANSPORTATION UNDER MARITIME CONTRACTS.....	21
A. “K” Line, An Ocean Common Carrier, Is Not A Carmack Rail Carrier Subject To STB Jurisdiction	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Carmack Applies Only To Property Received For Domestic Rail Transportation	30
C. Section 7 Of COGSA Governs The Inland Legs Of Through Transportation Under Maritime Contracts Involving Foreign Trade.....	33
1. Section 7 Of COGSA Applies By Its Terms To The Domestic Leg Of Transportation From Foreign Countries When It Is Incorporated In Maritime Contracts	33
2. Nothing In Law Or Practice Recommends Substituting Carmack For COGSA.....	34
3. Applying COGSA Section 7 To Domestic Portions Of Transportation Under Through Bills Of Lading Comports With Widespread Practice, Promotes Uniformity, And Avoids Unnecessary Litigation.....	36
II. CARMACK'S HISTORY CONFIRMS IT DOES NOT APPLY TO TRANSPORTATION FROM NON-ADJACENT COUNTRIES.....	41
A. Before Recodification In 1978, Carmack Unquestionably Was Inapplicable To Through Transportation From Foreign Countries.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Before Recodification, Carmack’s Terms Limited It To Property Received For Domestic Transportation Or For Transportation “From Any Point In The United States To A Point In An Adjacent Foreign Country”	42
2. Before Recodification, Courts Unanimously Recognized Carmack’s Inapplicability To Through Transportation From Foreign Countries	43
3. This Court’s Decision In <i>Woodbury</i> Did Not Require Application Of Carmack To Through Transportation From Foreign Countries	44
B. The 1978 Recodification Did Not Expand Carmack Because Congress Expressly Eschewed Substantive Changes By The Recodification	47
C. When Congress Reenacted Carmack In 1995, It Implicitly Adopted Prior Judicial Decisions Holding Carmack Inapplicable To Through Transportation From Foreign Countries	48
CONCLUSION	49
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aacon Auto Transp., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976).....	35
<i>Alwine v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 15 A.2d 507 (Pa. 1940).....	43
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Riverside Mills</i> , 219 U.S. 186 (1911).....	19, 21, 32
<i>Ass'n of P&C Dock Longshoremen</i> , 8 I.C.C.2d 280 (Surface Transp. Bd. 1992).	26
<i>Capitol Converting Equip., Inc. v. LEP Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Caterpillar Overseas, S.A. v. Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 714 (4th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Condakes v. Smith</i> , 281 F. Supp. 1014 (D. Mass. 1968)	43
<i>In re Cummins Amendment</i> , 33 I.C.C. 682 (1915).....	43
<i>Fabiano Shoe Co. v. Alitalia Airlines</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1400 (D. Mass. 1974).....	43
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30, 35
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	47
<i>Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)..	22
<i>Harry Becker & Co. v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 55 N.W.2d 776 (Mich. 1952)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heated Car Serv. Regulations</i> , 50 I.C.C. 620 (1918).....	44
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 869 (Surface Transp. Bd. 1987).....	28
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Hanjin Shipping Co</i> , 348 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....	22
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U. S.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	47
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	48
<i>Kenny's Auto Parts, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 478 F. Supp. 461 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	48
<i>Leary v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co.</i> , 207 S.E.2d 781, 335 Mich. 159 (1952).....	43
<i>Leather's Best, Inc. v. S.S. Mormaclynx</i> , 451 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	48
<i>Missouri Pacific R.R. Co. v. Elmore & Stahl</i> , 377 U.S. 134 (1964).....	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	36
<i>Ne. Marine Terminal v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	36
<i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7, 35, 39
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950).....	41, 45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rexroth Hydraudyne, B.V. v. Ocean World Lines, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2008) ..	9, 24, 27
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Kravill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	37
<i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Sklaroff v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 184 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1950).....	43
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44, 46
<i>Starrag v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Strachmen v. Palmer</i> , 177 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1949).....	43
<i>Swift Textiles, Inc. v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..	35
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	6, 30, 35
<i>Woodbury v. Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co.</i> , 209 S.W. 432 (Tex. Civ. App. 1919).....	46

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936).....	2, 4, 5, 17
46 U.S.C. § 30701 Note § 1.....	6
46 U.S.C. § 30701 Note § 2.....	5
46 U.S.C. § 30701 Note § 3.....	5
46 U.S.C. § 30701 Note § 4.....	5, 34
46 U.S.C. § 30701 Note § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, Pub. L. No. 63-325, 38 Stat. 1196.....	42
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337.....	20, 47, 48
Carmack Amendment, Pub. L. No. 59- 377, 34 Stat. 593 (1906)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20(11)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 11706.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14706.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 15906.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 10102.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10501.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10709.....	7, 15, 16
49 U.S.C. § 10746.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 10903.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 11143.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 11145.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 11162.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 13501.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 13521.....	6, 24
Federal Employers Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq</i>	29
Federal Rail Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq</i>	29
ICC Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803	48
Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-258, 112 Stat. 1902	4
Railroad Retirement Act, 45 U.S.C. § 231 <i>et seq</i>	29
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq</i> ..	29
Reorganization Plan No. 7 of 1961, Pub. L. No. 88-426, 75 Stat. 840	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shipping Act, 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-260, 39 Stat. 728	3
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. § 40101-40309	3, 4
46 U.S.C. § 40102	4, 9, 32
46 U.S.C. § 40501	4, 5
46 U.S.C. § 40502	4
46 U.S.C. § 41102	5
46 U.S.C. § 41103	5
46 U.S.C. § 41104	5
46 U.S.C. § 41105	5
46 U.S.C. § 41106	5
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895	7, 27
Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456 ...	46
19 C.F.R. § 10.41	9
46 C.F.R. § 520.	5, 9
46 C.F.R. § 530.	5, 11
19 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

MISCELLANEOUS

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION, 47TH ANNUAL REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008 ...	10
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION, VESSEL OPERATING COMMON CARRIERS	8
GILMORE, GRANT & BLACK, CHARLES, L., JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975)	5, 32
LEVINSON, MARC, THE BOX (2006).....	8, 9, 10
ROBERTS, M.G., FEDERAL LIABILITIES OF CARRIERS (2d ed. 1929).	44
ROLAND, ALEX, ET AL., THE WAY OF THE SHIP (2008)	8, 9, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SCHOENBAUM, THOMAS J., ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW (2d ed. 1994)	5, 34
THE JOURNAL OF COMMERCE (Dec. 2, 2009)..	8
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (2002).....	27
